Agenda Report

TO: CITY COUNCIL December 20, 2004

FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: CONTRACT WITH SCOTT FAZEKAS & ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR
. MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND BUILDING PLAN
CHECK SERVICES

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into
a contract with Scott Fazekas & Associates, Inc. for an amount not to exceed
$1,008,256, or four years whichever occurs first, to provide consulting services
for mechanical, plumbing, electrical, and building plan check, without competitive
bidding, pursuant to City Charter Subsection 1002(f), contracts for professional or
unique services.

BACKGROUND

The Planning and Development Department reviews construction plans for all
new construction in the City within four weeks from the date of submittal for large
projects and two weeks for medium projects. To meet the four-week and two-
week turn around, the City has traditionally contracted with outside consultants to
augment internal staff resources. Due to the current level of construction
activity, it is expected that $252,064 will cover the costs of checking mechanical,
plumbing, electrical, and building plans on an annual basis. The term of this
contract shall be four (4) years.

Request for Proposals (RFP) were mailed to eight vendors and posted on the
City’s Internet site to provide opportunities to potential contractors. Three
proposals were received and evaluated using the criteria set forth in the RFP, in
accordance with the City’'s competitive selection process for professional
services. Based upon the evaluation criteria, Scott Fazekas & Associates, Inc.
was determined to be the most qualified to perform mechanical, plumbing,
electrical, and building plan check services for the City (see Attachment A).

MEETING OF 12/20/2004 AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.A.8.




FISCAL IMPACT

Customers who request building plan check services pay fees that are deposited
into the Building Service Funds to cover the cost of this service.

Respectfully submitted,

ﬂ”/ /;" 4‘/
THIA J. KURTZ ?
ity Manage
Prepared by:

WL o

Sarkis Nazerian
Building Official

Approved By:

-

Richard BricRper
Director gt Planning and Development




€8 0 0 %82 %62 %92 uep|itm

ou|
.8 0 0 %82 %0€ %62 "00SSY % se)aze4 §oog
VL 0 0 %2 %S2 %22 ou| ‘ oyioed SYr

%S ssauisng %0€
aoual9jaid OJ2I 10 ssauisng %0€ sauljpea
(oo01) euapesed llewsg se ejuiojijed SERITV LIS LTI (%0¢)
sjulod |ejol |eso Jo ajeys Aq payian 10} s994 o} Ajioeden | asualadx3y aweN JOpuap

XIJe uoijenjeay

V INJWHOV.1lV





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts false
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


